

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1896

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28th JULY, 2022


Fund Allocation under PMUY

1896. SHRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI:


पे�ो�लयम एव ं�ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी
 Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of funds allocated and utilised per year for Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY), since commencement of the scheme, State/UT-wise;


(b) the number of PMUY beneficiaries since its commencement, State/UT and year-wise;


(c) the total number of PMUY beneficiaries of Muslim community in each year since the commencement of the scheme, State/UT-wise;


(d) the percentage of PMUY beneficiaries of Muslim community out of the total number of beneficiaries in each year since the commencement of the scheme, State/ UT-wise; and


(e) the total number of PMUY beneficiaries of OBC, SC and ST communities, respectively including the percentage out of the total beneficiaries for each group, in each year since the commencement of PMUY, State/ UT-wise?


ANSWER


पे�ो�लयम एवं �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी (�ी रामे�वर तेल�)
MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (e) Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) was launched in 2016 to provide deposit free LPG connections to women members of poor households and the target to provide 8 crore

LPG connections under the Scheme was achieved in September, 2019, 7 months ahead of target date of completion of March, 2020. PMUY phase-2 (Ujjwala 2.0) was launched in August, 2021

and Oil Marketing Companies(OMCs) have released 1.34 crore LPG connections under Ujjwala

2.0 as on 01.07.2022. Out of total 9.34 crore LPG connections released under PMUY, 33.25 %

beneficiaries belong to SC/ST. Beneficiary data is not maintained as per religious denomination.

Year-wise details of fund allocated and fund utilised under PMUY are at Annexure-I . State/UT-

wise and year-wise details of LPG connections released under PMUY are at Annexure-II.

State/UT-wise and year-wise details of LPG connections released to SC/ST under PMUY are at

Annexure-III.

-------


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No.
1896 for 28.07.2022 asked by Shri Asaduddin Owaisi regarding “Fund Allocation under PMUY”

Year-wise details of fund allocated and fund utilised
Financial Year Funds

allocated
 (₹ in crore)

Fund utilised
(₹  in crore)

2016-17 2500 2500

2017-18 2251.81 2251.81

2018-19 3200 3200

2019-20 3724 3724

2020-21 9690 9235.42

2021-22 1618 1568.61

2022-23(Budget Estimates) 800 ----


Annexure – II


Annexure referred to in part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1896 for 28.07.2022 asked by Shri Asaduddin Owaisi regarding “Fund Allocation under PMUY”

State/UT-wise and year-wise details of LPG connections released under PMUY
State/UT  2016-17   2017-18   2018-19   2019-20  2021-22 2022-23

(Apr-
Jun)

Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 1,189 522 6,178 4,547 811 39
Andhra Pradesh 63,428 16,616 2,62,554 49,262 25,222 32,900
Arunachal Pradesh - 6,362 32,953 5,384 3,457 685
Assam 2 11,28,137 17,07,801 6,48,961 5,11,073 2,33,631
Bihar 24,76,953 24,36,197 29,81,636 6,43,107 16,13,210 3,47,431
Chandigarh - - 88 - 5 -
Chhattisgarh 11,05,441 8,46,679 7,40,584 2,96,736 3,73,735 89,307
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 3,211 8,226 2,671 639 39 -
Daman and Diu 73 130 219 5 22,638 26,038
Delhi 516 161 73,120 3,058 - -
Goa 954 30 88 10 5,40,537 2,03,071
Gujarat 7,52,354 5,16,660 12,52,052 3,79,993 13,675 12,217
Haryana 2,78,751 78,361 3,23,344 50,472 2,058 1,225
Himachal Pradesh 1,601 28,140 83,177 23,048 9,415 4,952
Jammu and Kashmir
(Incl Ladakh) 2,65,787 1,07,133 6,80,098 1,89,062 2,19,486 1,06,646
Jharkhand 5,36,912 6,66,631 17,01,032 3,56,981 3,28,275 1,55,328
Karnataka 15,840 8,93,174 19,13,808 3,23,478 44,456 26,752
Kerala 11,241 27,152 1,71,530 46,379 28 1
Lakshadweep  134 156 - 10 1
Madhya Pradesh 22,39,821 10,75,351 31,30,613 7,08,815 7,95,859 1,45,220
Maharashtra 8,58,808 10,18,570 21,86,426 3,64,878 2,81,997 1,03,746
Manipur 25 32,592 97,760 26,221 22,025 15,465
Meghalaya - 36,844 1,03,467 10,433 22,628 16,496
Mizoram - 902 24,879 2,337 1,523 691
Nagaland - 9,225 40,177 5,738 21,977 6,372
Odisha 10,11,955 12,88,380 19,25,954 5,14,096 4,55,549 78,910
Puducherry 760 1,861 11,568 203 655 352
Punjab 2,45,008 1,37,343 8,26,611 15,256 17,132 16,803
Rajasthan 17,22,694 9,02,940 30,69,891 6,73,000 2,64,503 1,72,238
Sikkim - 687 7,111 954 3,707 857
Tamil Nadu 2,72,749 7,45,302 21,22,977 1,00,374 2,14,225 1,50,990
Telangana 41 - 9,23,800 1,48,480 40,198 20,220
Tripura - 46,379 1,92,014 33,495 5,827 4,577
Uttar Pradesh 55,31,159 9,54,957 64,76,981 17,93,397 20,00,914 4,61,883
Uttarakhand 1,13,866 23,574 2,15,481 51,645 46,778 37,804
West Bengal 25,20,479 25,36,306 30,05,534 7,94,376 20,96,373 10,50,710
Total 2,00,31,618 1,55,71,658 3,62,94,333 82,64,820 1,00,00,000 35,23,558


Note-no connection was issued in 2020-21 under PMUY.
Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.


 Annexure – III
Annexure referred to in part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1896 for

28.07.2022 asked by Shri Asaduddin Owaisi regarding “Fund Allocation under PMUY”
State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of LPG connections released under PMUY to SC/ST

State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2021-22  2022-23
(Apr-
Jun)


Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

- 655 41 27 16  -

Andhra Pradesh 14,957 15,321 97,854 7,962 1,252  699
Arunachal
Pradesh

- 5,304 21,081 2,801 1,176  343

Assam - 3,77,465 4,67,049 33,048 13,566  6,241
Bihar 5,00,047 7,94,026 7,24,643 82,546 64,001  6,904
Chandigarh - - 42 - -  -
Chhattisgarh 3,76,770 7,43,721 5,10,381 40,188 19,427  7,545
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

3,196 8,193 1,854 335 8  -

Daman and Diu 38 55 145 4 449  161
Delhi 171 64 55,614 713   -
Goa 400 58 18 4 30,565  13,066
Gujarat 2,41,815 2,74,052 4,16,247 37,845 481  165
Haryana 1,27,541 44,553 2,24,324 2,994 55  15
Himachal Pradesh 1,191 18,428 27,768 2,533 67  -2
Jammu and
Kashmir (Incl
Ladakh)

70,962 55,310 1,59,833 12,195 13,467  3,457

Jharkhand 1,51,892 4,39,343 5,42,458 80,141 22,199  6,967
Karnataka 7,197 4,20,928 7,63,324 17,282 3,546  2,175
Kerala 3,549 14,138 45,754 4,563 27  1
Lakshadweep - 132 134 - 4  -
Madhya Pradesh 8,71,721 7,70,326 15,60,398 1,23,186 92,153  11,944
Maharashtra 3,00,382 5,03,078 5,96,815 29,541 24,257  3,472
Manipur 2 16,166 44,856 5,153 1,397  864
Meghalaya - 30,277 88,449 3,924 10,566  6,197
Mizoram - 766 22,717 2,267 744  321
Nagaland - 8,108 36,563 4,209 2,837  73
Odisha 3,22,050 8,15,491 7,88,445 80,915 29,060  2,343
Puducherry 501 1,129 4,798 66 137  40
Punjab 1,18,465 1,41,570 7,54,887 5,273 2,674  3,113
Rajasthan 7,93,366 5,88,237 13,73,024 1,13,204 53,295  18,157
Sikkim - 535 1,806 195 387  20
Tamil Nadu 1,05,231 3,66,232 6,98,639 13,258 25,524  17,147
Telangana 11 2 4,86,172 10,315 5,031  2,064
Tripura - 29,766 1,14,460 10,124 154  117
Uttar Pradesh 18,79,797 8,04,169 21,28,761 61,552 51,334  3,328
Uttarakhand 34,894 29,500 81,714 2,644 1,811  1,139
West Bengal 7,46,295 17,11,852 11,22,502 25,715 43,008  6,789
Total 66,72,441 90,28,950 1,39,63,570 8,16,722 5,14,675  1,24,865


Note-no connection was issued in 2020-21 under PMUY.
Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.

